_	RECORDATION FORM CO	OVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE						
Form PTO-1595 RECURDATION FURIVI COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF (Rev. 6-93) Patent and Tradema								
	TDADEMADKO							
OME	OMB No. 0651-0011(exp. 4/94) IRADEIVIARNS UNL I							
To t	he Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record	the attached original documents or copy thereof.						
1.	Name of conveying party(ies): Noveon IP Holdings Corp.	Name and address of receiving party(ies)						
	□ Individual(s) □ Association	Name: Emerald Carolina Chemical, LLC						
	☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State	Internal Address:						
	Other:	Street Address: 8309 Wilkinson Blvd.						
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No	City: Charlotte State: NC ZIP: 28214						
3.	Nature of conveyance:	☐ Individual(s)						
	■ Assignment ■ Merger	Association						
	☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	☐ General Partnership						
	Other:	☐ Limited Partnership						
	MARCO 113	☐ Limited Partnership						
	Execution Date: April 25, 2006 and April 27, 2006	Other: If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative						
		designation is attached: (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)						
		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No						
	A. Trademark Application No.(s):	B. Trademark Registration No.(s): 2425818, 1949417, 1953587, 2053005, 1941519, 1949416, 1949415, 1949413						
	Additional numbers attached?	? ⊠ Yes □ No						
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Total number of applications and registrations involved: 8						
	Name: Hudak, Shunk & Farine Co. LPA	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$215.00						
	Internal Address: <u>Daniel J. Hudak</u>	□ Enclosed						
	Street Address: 2020 Front Street, Suite 307	Authorized to be charged to deposit account.						
	City: Cuyahoga Falls State: OH ZIP: 44221	Deposit account number:						
		<u>08-3150</u>						
		(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)						
	DO NOT USE THIS	SPACE						
9.	Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informatic copy of the original document.	011 01						
	Daniel J. Hudak Name of Person Signing							
	Registration No. 25,879							
	Total number of pages including cover sheet,	attachments, and documents: 9						

EXECUTION COPY

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment is made this 1st day of May, 2006 by and between Noveon IP Holdings Corp. an Illinois corporation ("Assignor"), and Emerald Carolina Chemical, LLC f/k/a SPM GAX, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of trademarks, trademark applications and common law marks listed on the attached Schedule A ("Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill associated therewith; and

WHEREAS, the parties have entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement ("Agreement") dated March 16, 2006 pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to the transfer of its entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the goodwill associated thereto to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by the parties, Assignor does hereby assign, sell, transfer, and convey to Assignee its entire and undivided right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks for the United States and all countries, including, without limitation, any registrations and applications therefor, any renewals and extensions of the registrations, and all other corresponding rights that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States or any foreign country, now or hereafter in effect, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made, together with all income, royalties or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present

Date or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Marks, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Trademark Assignment is executed this day of April, 2006.

•	Assignment A	Accepted by:
Assignor-Noveon IP Holdings Corp.	Assignee -	Emerald Carolina Chemical, LLC f/k/a SPM GAX, LLC
By: Charles P. Cookey III	-	
Title: VICE President & TREASURER	Title:	
COUNTY OF John } COUNTY OF John } BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority for the latter with latte	e the person wh executed the san	ose name is subscribed to the foregoing ne for the purposes and consideration
	CAMMO	DG Mn
(NOTARY SEAL)	77.7 \$1677.89	ang ng ng ng pilipagan ng pilipagan Ng pilipagan ng pili

TRADEMARK REEL: 003371 FRAME: 0518

(Recorded in Cuyahoga County)

Date or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unanthorized use of the Marks, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Trademark Assignment is executed this 2 day of April, 2006.

	Assignment Accepted by:
Assignor-Noveon IP Holdings Corp.	Assignee - Emerald Carolina Chemical, LLC f/k/a SPM GAX, LLC
Ву:	Ву:
Name:	Name: Jason H. Neimark
Title:	Title: Vice President & Assistant Secretary
6 . Μαγ	·
THE STATE OF HONDE	
COUNTY OF alu Beach	·

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared

\[
\textstyle{\textstyle{1}}\textstyle{1}\textstyle

GIVEN under my hand and seal of this office this 27 day of April 200 6

USA J SHAPIRO
MY COMMISSION # DD 319453
EXPIRES, May 16, 2008
Sorried Thu Notery Public Underwrises

(NOTARY SEAL)

SCHEDULE A

Trademark	Owner of Record	Country	Status	App. No./ Filing Date	Reg. No./ Reg. Date	Next Ronewal
ADJUST 4 (COMMON LAW)	Noveon IP Holdings Corp.	United States of America	Unfiled			
CARNAPOL (COMMON LAW)	Noveon iP Holdings Corp.	United States of America	Unfiled			· -
CHEMCLEER (COMMON LAW)	Noveon IP Holdings Corp.	United States of America	Unfiled			
CLARATE (COMMON LAW)	Noveon IP Holdings Corp.	United States of America	Unfiled		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
CLAREX (COMMON LAW)	Noveon IP Holdings Corp.	United States of America	Unfiled	_		
CLAROL (COMMON LAW)	Noveen IP Holdings Corp.	United States of America	Unfiled			
CRESTOFIX (COMMON LAW)	Noveon IP Holdings Corp.	United States of America	Unfiled			
CRESTOIL (COMMON LAW)	Noveon IP Holdings Corp.	United States of America	Unfiled			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
CYDETHER (COMMON LAW)	Noveon IP Holdings Corp.	United States of America	Unfiled			
EMULSAN (COMMON LAW)	Noveon IP Holdings Corp.	United States of America	Unfiled			
FABRITONE	Noveon IP Holdings Corp.	China (Peoples Republic)	Registered	3254851 7/26/2002	3254851 4/7/2004	4/6/2014
FABRITONE	Noveon IP Holdings Corp.	Taiwan	Registered	91033271 8/5/2002	1041782 5/1/2003	5/1/2013
FABRITONE	Noveon IP Holdings Corp.	United States of America	Registered	75/714381 5/2 <u>6/1</u> 999	2425818 1/30/2001	1/30/2011
FREECAT	Noveon IP Holdings Corp.	United States of America	Registered	74/441827 9/30/1993	1949417 1/16/1996	1/16/2016
FREECHEM	Noveon IP Holdings Corp.	United States of America	Registered	74/441 <u>8</u> 15 9/3 <u>0/1993</u>	1953587 1/30/1996	1/30/2016

Trademark	Owner of Record	Country	Status	App. No./ Filing Date	Reg. No./ Reg. Date	Next Renewal
, and the second second	Noveon P	United States of		and the second of the second o	2053005	Array of the state of the said
FREEDOM	Holdings Corp.	America	Registered	74/363699 3/2/1993	4/15/1997	4/15/2007
FREELUBE	Noveon IP Holdings Corp.	United States of America	Registered	74/441810 9/30/1993	1941519 - 12/12/1995	12/12/2015
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		en gas en	en in Energy areas parameters	- "	. The state of the	the way to the second of the second
FREEPEL	Noveon IP Holdings Corp.	China (Peoples Republic)	Registered	3254848 7/26/2002	3254848 4/7/2004	4/6/2014
FREEPEL	Noveon IP Holdings Corp.	Taiwan	Registered	91033272 8/5/2002	1041783 5/1/2003	5/1/2013
	220344190 00000		-		· · · · · interver	*******
FREEPEL	Noveon IP Holdings Corp.	United States of America	Registered	74/441817 9/30/1993	1949416 1/16/1996	1/16/2016
FREESOFT (COMMON	Noveon IP	United States of	management on the st	A TOTAL CONTRACT CONTRACT AND ACCUSED AS A C	many commercial accommendation of the second	
LAW)	Holdings Corp.	America	Unfiled	<u> </u>		·
FREEREZ	Noveon IP Holdings Corp.	China (Peoples Republic)	Registered	3254853 7/26/2002	3254853 4/7/2004	4/6/2014
FREEREZ	Noveon IP Holdings Corp.	Taiwan	Registered	91033273 8/5/2002	1045366 6/1/2003	6/1/2013
X	Noveon IP	United States of			1949415	
FREEREZ	Holdings Corp.	America	Registered	74/441816 9/30/1993	1/16/1996	1/16/2016
(FREETEX	Novcon IP Holdings Corp.	United States of America	Registered	74/441812 9/30/1993	1949413 1/16/1996	1/16/2016
	W	The second secon		The second secon		
KARADYE (COMMON LAW)	Noveon IP Holdings Corp.	United States of America	Unfiled			
KARAFAC (COMMON LAW)	Noveon IP Holdings Corp.	United States of America	Unfiled			
KARALUBE (COMMON LAW)	Noveon IP Holdings Corp.	United States of America	Unfiled			
KARAMIDE (COMMON LAW)	Noveon IP Holdings Corp.	United States of America	Unfiled			
KARAPEG (COMMON LAW)	Noveon IP Holdings Corp.	United States of America	Unfiled			
KARAPHOS (COMMON LAW)	Noveon IP Holdings Corp.	United States of America	Unfiled			<u> </u>

Trademark	Owner of Record	Country	Status	App. No./ Filing Date	Reg. No./ Reg. Date	Next Renewal
KARASIL (COMMON LAW)	Noveon IP Holdings Corp.	United States of America	Unfiled		-	, <u> </u>
KARASOFT (COMMON LAW)	Noveon IP Holdings Corp.	United States of America	Unfiled		-	
KARASPERSE (COMMON LAW)	Noveon IP Holdings Corp.	United States of America	Unfiled			
KARASTAT (COMMON LAW)	Noveon IP Holdings Corp.	United States of America	Unfiled			
KARAWET (COMMON LAW)	Noveon IP Holdings Corp.	United States of America	Unfiled			
KARON (COMMON LAW)	Noveon IP Holdings Corp.	United States of America	Unfiled			
KAROX (COMMON LAW)	Noveon IP Holdings Corp.	United States of America	Unfiled			
EANALEX (COMMON LAW)	Noveon IP Holdings Corp.	United States of America	Unfiled			
LAURALUBE (COMMON LAW)	Noveon IP Holdings Corp.	United States of America	Unfiled			
LAUREL (COMMON LAW)	Noveon IP Holdings Corp.	United States of America	Unfiled			
MONOLEX (COMMON LAW)	Noveon IP Holdings Corp.	United States of America	Unfiled			
MONOLIN (COMMON LAW)	Noveon IP Holdings Corp.	United States of America	Unfiled			,
OILITEX (COMMON LAW)	Noveon IP Holdings Corp.	United States of America	Unfiled		_	
PENETROL (COMMON LAW)	Noveon IP Holdings Corp.	United States of America	Unfiled			
POLYMER OT (COMMON LAW)	Noveon IP Holdings Corp.	United States of America	Unfiled			
POLYSAN (COMMON LAW)	Noveon IP Holdings Corp.	United States of America	Unfiled			

Trademark	Owner of Record	Country	Status	App. No./ Filing Date	Reg. No./ Reg. Date	Next Renewal
PYROSAN (COMMON LAW)	Noveon IP Holdings Corp.	United States of America	Unfiled.			,
RW LUBE (COMMON LAW)	Noveon IP Holdings Corp.	United States of America	Unfiled		-	
SANAID (COMMON LAW)	Noveon IP Holdings Corp.	United States of America	Unfiled			
SIL-SET (COMMON LAW)	Noveon IP Holdings Corp.	United States of America	Unfiled			
STASOFT (COMMON LAW)	Noveon IP Holdings Corp.	United States of America	Unfiled			
TERGON (COMMON LAW)	Noveon IP Holdings Corp.	United States of America	Unfiled			
TETRACID (COMMON LAW)	Noveon IP Holdings Corp.	United States of America	Unfiled			
TETRALENE (COMMON LAW)	Noveon IP Holdings Corp.	United States of America	Unfiled			
TETRALEV (COMMON LAW)	Noveon IP Holdings Corp.	United States of America	Unfiled			
TETRAQUEST (COMMON LAW)	Noveon IP Holdings Corp.	United States of America	Unfiled			
TETRASOFT (COMMON LAW)	Noveon IP Holdings Corp.	United States of America	Unfiled			
TETRASPERSE (COMMON LAW)	Noveon IP Holdings Corp.	United States of America	Unfiled			
TETRASSIST (COMMON LAW)	Noveon IP Holdings Corp.	United States of America	Unfiled			,
TETRATERGE (COMMON LAW)	Noveon IP Holdings Corp.	United States of America	Unfiled		·	
UNIDYE (COMMON LAW)	Noveon IP Holdings Corp.	United States of America	Unfiled			
VIDOL (COMMON LAW)	Noveon IP Holdings Corp.	United States of America	Unfiled			

RECORDED: 08/16/2006

Trademark	Owner of Record	Country	Status	App. No./ Filing Date	Reg. No./ Reg. Date	Next Renewal
					·	
WETAID (COMMON LAW)	Noveon IP Holdings Corp.	United States of America	Unfiled			